ntry Form's are required to exhibit at the Greenlee County Falr
Opening: 08/02/2019 Closing: 09/16/2019

Paper Entry forms available to print at www.greenleecountyfairgrounds.com
Paper Entry forms available at:
Morenci: ACE Hardware
Clifton: Clifton Town Hall, Clifton Library, and Greenlee County Board of Supervisors Office
Duncan: Duncan Town Hall, Duncan Town and Country, and Greenlee County Fairgrounds
Virden: Village of Virden Office

BUILDING EXHIBIT RECEIVING DATES AND TIMES
Public School Art & Science exhibits final entry will be August 29, 2019 8:00 am -5 pm

All NoN Perishable Exhibits

RECEIVING: September 3-11th 8:00am -5 pm Board of Supervisors Office
253 Fifth St Clifton, AZ 85533
RECEIVING: September 5th 9:00 am -3 pm Clifton Train Depot
Coronado Blvd, Clifton, AZ 85533
RECEIVING: September 9-12 3:00 pm - 6 pm Commercial Building "C"
September 13-14 7:00 am -7:00 pm 1684 Fairgrounds Rd_Duncan, AZ 85534

FINAL ENTRY OF ALL BUILDING EXHIBITS
Please use Back entrance off of Hwy 75 between ball fields and Public Works yard
RECEIVING: September 16th 7:00 am - 5:30 pm Commercial Building "C"
Greenlee County Fairgrounds
LIVESTOCK/SMALL STOCK RECEIVING DATES AND TIMES
Livestock Barn Bldg D will be open Sept. 18th 4:00 pm-7:00 pm for pen set up.
Please use the Back entrance off of Hwy 75 by the ball fields.
Small Stock Youth and Open Small Stock may come in and cage their animals 09/12/2018
If a different time is needed to check in animals please call the fair office (928)359-2032 for arrangements

Jr. Livestock September 19th 7:00 am -11:00 am Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
Open Livestock September 19th 7:00 am- 11:00 am Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
Small Stock Association and Open Small Stock Receiving of Exhibits:
September 19th 8:00 am - 11:00 am Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
JUDGING

Building Exhibits September 16/17th Closed to Public Exhibit Building (B)
Swine September 19th 6:00 PM Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
Goat, Lamb, Beef September 20th 8:00 AM Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
Round Robin September 20th Following Beef Sho Livestock Barn (Bldg D)
Small Stock September 20th TBA Livestock Barn (Bldg D)

RELEASE OF EXHIBITS
All exhibits will be released Sunday, September 22nd. Livestock 12:00 p.m. and 2:00 p.m.for Building Exhibits
All items not claimed within 20 days after fair will be disposed of.

AGE DIVISIONS
CHILD - Ages 3 through 8 yrs on or before Jan. 1, 2019 ADULT - Ages 19 on or before Jan. 1, 2019
YOUTH - Ages 9 through 13 on or before Jan. 1, 2019 SENIOR - Ages 65 + years
TEEN - Ages 14 through 18 on or before Jan. 1, 2019 Persons with Disabilities - All Ages
PREMIUMS

Premium awards will be mailed to the exhibitors, school, or group named on the entry form.
Best of Show: $10.00, 1st place: $3.00, 2nd place: $2.00, 3rd place: $1.00



GENERAL RULES
*|tems entered must not have been entered in a County Fair previously.
*Exhibits must be original work(no premade purchase items).
*Judging will be done prior to the opening of Fair. Judging will not be open to the public or exhibitors.
*Greenlee Co. reserves the right to refuse entries or prohibit the exhibition of any article, for any reason
whatsoever.
*No Live animals are permitted for exhibit in the building exhibit department.
*All youth who are showing under an organized group need to be a member in good standing.
*Exhibitors are responsible for decidng on the proper Division and class for each entry
*Greenlee County reserves the right to use any and all photographs and or vidoe taken during the fair

for publicity purposes.
*All exhibitors will be under the control and direction of Greenlee County, its officers, directors, agent employees
volunteers, who will in no case be responsible for any loss, injury or damage that may occur. Each exhibitor will
be solely responsible for any loss, injury or damage that may occur to him, his officers, agents, employees or
exhibits during the fair. The exhibitor shall indemnify the County against any and all legal proceedings in regard to
the above and against damage or injury to any other person or propert y, caused by the exhibitor, his officers,
agents, employees or animals.
Greenlee County does not assume any responsiGbE&i_%for exhibits and does not insure against loss or damage.

ADMISSION
0-4 yrs old Syrs- 13 yrs 14 yrs & up Senior Citizens (65 +)
FREE $3.00 $5.00 FREE
ADVANCE GATE PASS to Enter ALL FOUR DAYS OF FAIR $10.00
Available for purchase: August 02- September 12th Fairgrounds Office

Board Of Supervisors in Clifton
Dry Camping available $5.00 per night per space 09/19-23/2019 register at fairgrounds office
Livestock Exhibitor pass avaiable to exhibitors who need to enter to feed animals daily.
Pass may be earned by turning in all entry forms by August 09, 2019, entering a building exhibit focusing on agriculture
by 08/09/2019, and turning in all health certificates. The building exhibit needs to be 22x28 inch posterboard size.
Items such as a hand made halter may be an exhibit please use an 8x12 inch paper;explain the purpose of the item .

FAIR GATE TIMES

Wednesday, September 18, 2019 No Gate FEE

FRONT GATE off of Fairgrounds Rd Closed to Public No Dry Camping
BACK GATE

Open 9:00 am to 7:00 pm for only livestock Exhibitors, Judges, Superintendents, and Vendors
Thursday, September 19, 2019 Admission

FRONT GATE OPEN TO PUBLIC 11:00 AM - 11:30 PM

BACK GATE

OPEN for only Livestock Exhibitors, Vendors, Superintendents 6:00 am - 11:00 am
Please have your pre purchased ticket or be prepared to purchase a ticket to enter
OPEN TO PUBLIC 12:00 PM UNTIL 11:30 PM
Friday, September 20, 2019 Admission
FRONT GATE OPEN TO PUBLIC 7:30 AM -12:00 AM
BACK GATE OPEN 5:00 AM - 12:00 AM
Saturday, September 21, 2019 Admission
FRONT GATE OPEN TO PUBLIC 9:00 AM -12:00 AM
BACK GATE OPEN TO PUBLIC 7:00 AM - 12:00 am
Sunday, September 22, 2019 Free Gate
FRONT GATE OPEN TO PUBLIC 8:00 AM -5:00 PM
BACK GATIOPEN 6:00 AM - 5:00 PM






AGE DIVISION: AGE ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8
TEEN - 14 through 18
SENIOR - 65 + years

YOUTH - 9 through 13
ADULT -19 through 64
Persons with Disabilities - All Ages

SMALL METAL PROJECT(under $100)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

1101 Child 100 Decorative/Recreational Project
1102 Youth 101 Farm/Shop Tool
1103 Teen 102 Furniture
1104 Adult 103 Landscape/Crop Project
1105 'Senior 104 Livestock Production Project
1106 Persons w/Disabilities 105 Other; please describe
LARGE METAL PROJECT(Over $100)
1110 Child 100 | Cooker/Smoker/Grill
1111 Youth 101 | Decorative/Recreational Project
1112 Teen 102 |Feeder/Livestock Equipment
1113 Adult 103 |Shop/Equipment Accessory
1114 Senior 104 Trailer
1115 Persons w/Disabilities 105 |Other; please describe
ORNAMENTAL WELDING/CUTTING PROJECT

1120 Child 100 Horseshoe Project
1121 Youth 101 Plasma cutout - Flat and no welds
1122 Teen 102 Plasma cutout - Three dimensional and/or welded
1123 Adult 103 Project built from reused materials
1124 Senior 104 Project valued under $50.00
1125 Persons w/Disabilities 105 Project valued at $50.00 to $100.00

106 Other; please describe

MISCELLANEOUS

1130 Child 100 Cold Metal Work (Tool Box, Art)
1131 Youth 101 Concrete (Stepping Stone, Bench)
1132 Teen 102 Electrical (Lamp, Extension cord)
1133 Adult 103 Plumbing (Sprinkler, Copper, PVC Project)
1134 Senior 104 Rope work (Halter, Lead/Reins)
1135 Persons w/Disabilities 105 ' Other; please describe (Leather, Plastic)



CHILD -3 through 8

TEEN - 14 through 18

SENIOR - 65 + years
Nude, obscene or violent entries will not be accepted. Superintendent and Judges reserve the right to remove
entries which are considered obscene or harmful to minors as defined by the Arizona Criminal Code. All work
must be original, entered by the artist and created w/in the last 2 years. Art must not have been exhibited in

any previous Fair
FAIR THEME: The Tradition Lives On

AGE DIVISION ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

YOUTH - 9 through 13
ADULT - 19 through 64
Persons with Disabilities - All Ages

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

2001 Child 100 Apron
2002 Youth 101 Decoupage Item
2003 Teen 102 Fabric Painted Pillow
2004 Adult 103 Metalcraft
2005 Senior 104 Painted and decorated paper plates
2006 Persons with Disabilities 105 Poster
106 Quilted Item
107 Tote Bag
108 Other; please describe
BEAD AND/OR FEATHERWORK
2010 Child 100 Clothing
2011 Youth 101 Hair accessory
2012 Teen 102 Headdress
2013 Adult 103 Jewelry: Earrings or Bracelet
2014 Senior 104 Jewelry: Necklace
2015 Persons with Disabilities 105 Jewelry: Set
106 Other; please describe
BEAD ORANAMENTATION
2020 Child 100  Loom Woven
2021 Youth 101 Mixed Media
2022 Teen 102  with Stone
2023 Adult 103 ' without Stone
2024  Senior 104 ' Ornament
2025 Persons with Disabilities 105 = Hand Strung - Knotted
106 Hand Strung - Unknotted
107 Other than classified
108 Peyote Stitch
109 ' Pattern - Original
110 Beadwork - Pattern/kit (submit pattern for comparison)
111 Hat Bands
112 Lanyards/ Badge Holders

113

Other; Please describe



CARDS

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
2040 |Child 100 Birthday Card
2041 | Youth 101 |Congratulations
2042 |Teen 102 Get Well Card
2043 Adult 103 Holiday Card
2044 |Senior 104 Invitation
2045 |Persons with Disabilities 105 Mixed Media

106 Thank You Card

107 Three Dimensional Card

108 Valentine Card

109 |Other; please describe
CERAMICS, POTTERY, AND PLASTERCRAFT

2050 |Child 100 |Dishes: glazed and fired

2051 Youth 101 |Plastercraft: animal

2052 Teen 102 |Plastercraft: holiday

2053 Adult 103 |Plastercraft: miscellaneous

2054  Senior 104 | Thrown pot: glazed and fired

2055 Persons with Disabilities 105 Other, please describe

COLLECTIBLES (Maximum 3 collections per exhibitor)

2060 Child 100 |Coins

2061 Youth 101 |History

2062 Teen 102 Insect

2063 Adult 103 Leaf

2064  Senior 104 Rock

2065 Persons with Disabilities 105 |Miscellaneous Collections
DOLLHOUSE, FURNISHINGS, AND MINIATURES

2070 Child 100 |City Scene

2071 Youth 101 |Doll house: original design

2072 Teen 102 Doll house and miniature furnishings: needle work rugs -

afghans - pillows - etc. 3 pieces only

2073 Adult 103 |Doll house furnishings: kit - 3 pieces only

2074  Senior 104 Doll house: kit

2075 |Persons with Disabilities 105 |Landscape/garden

106 |Miniature dishes and/or pottery: hand made
107 |Miniatures: full rooms

108 |Miniatures: furniture - 3 pieces only

109 |Scale 1/12

110 |Other, please describe

GOURDS
2080 Child 100 'Animals
2081 |Youth 101 Birdhouses/Birdfeeders
2082 Teen 102 Decoupage
2083 |Adult 103 Dolls made from Gourds
2084  Senior 104 Flowers
2085 Persons with Disabilities 105 Holiday

106 Jewelry: a large portion to be made from gourd
107 Masks



GOURDS CONTINUED

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

108 |Miniatures - 3' or smaller

109 |Miscellaneous - All other gourds
110 |Musical

111 |Painting

112 |Pyrography - must be dominant
113 Reptiles

114 |Southwestern Designs

115 |Wood burning - must be dominant

116 Woven
117 |Other, please describe
HOMEADE SOAPS
2090 |Child 100 Animal Shampoo Soaps
2091 |Youth 101 Glycerin Soaps
2092 Teen 102 Goat Soap
2093 |Adult 103 Hand Soap
2094 |Senior 104 Laundry Soap
2095 |Persons with Disabilities 105 Other; please describe
JEWELRY AND METALCRAFT
2100 Child 100 Bolo with Stone
2101 Youth 101 Bolo without Stone
2102 Teen 102 |Channel Jewelry with stone, wood, bone, shell, etc.
2103 Adult 103 |Engraving
2104  Senior 104 Fused/Dichloric Glass
2105 Persons with Disabilities 105 Handmade Glass Beads

106 |Jewelry with stone or stones (cabochon, faceted, freeform)

107 |Jewelry without stone

108 |Jewelry Set

109 |Lampwork

110 |Lost wax jewelry with or without stones (stones not judged)

111 |Metalcraft with or without stones, wood, bone, shell, etc.

112 Metalcraft, other, with or without stones (sculptures, etc)
(Max. 8 inches in largest dimension)

113 |Wirewrap Bracelets

114 |Wirewrap Pendants

115 |Wirewrap Rings

116 'Wirewrap with Stone or Stones

117 Wirewrap without Stone or Stones

118 Other, please describe

LEATHERCRAFT
2110 Child 100 |Braiding: horse item
2111 Youth 101 |Braiding: belt or hat band
2112 Teen 102 |Braiding: miscellaneous
2113 Adult 103 |Hand tooled: bag, purse, or wallet
2114 | Senior 104 |Hand tooled: belt or hat band
2115 Persons with Disabilities 105 |Other than tooled: bag, purse or wallet

106 Moccasins



LEATHERCRAFT CONTINUED

107 Framed Art

108 Tooled
109 Painted Landscape
110 Wild Game
112 Other; please describe
LEGO, K'NEX
2120 |Child 100 Planes
2121 |Youth 101 Automobiles
2122 Teen 102 Ships
2123 |Adult 103 Other Transportation
2124 Senior 104 Animals, People, and Figures
2125 Persons with Disabilities 105 LEGO art

106 Robotics and MINDSTORMS

107 Other Building Toy

108 Other, please describe
MODELS SCRATCH BUILT

2130 |Child 100 |Automobile

2131 |Youth 101 |Truck

2132 Teen 102 Motorcycle

2133 |Adult 103 |Off Road Vehicle
2134 Senior 104 'Large Ship

2135 Persons with Disabilities 105 Large Ship - Military

106 Small Boat - Private
107 Small Boat - Military
108 Watercraft - Personal
109 'Watercraft - Military
110 Trains

111 Aircraft - Commercial
112 Aircraft - Military
113 Aircraft - Personal
114 Rocket - Static

115 Rocket - That Flies
116 Structure/ using metal, wood, etc.

117 Diorama
118 Other
MODELS MODDIFIED KIT

2140 |Child 100 Aircraft - Commercial
2141 Youth 101 Aircraft - Military
2142 |Teen 102 Aircraft - Personal
2143 |Adult 103 Automobile
2144 |Senior 104 Diorama
2145 Persons with Disabilities 105 Large Ship

106 Large Ship - Military
107 Motorcycle

108 Off Road Vehicle
109 Rocket - Static

110 Other



MODELS MODIFIED KIT CONTINUED

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

Rocket - That Flies

Small Boat - Personal

Small Boat - Military

Structure/ using interlocking pieces
Structure/ using metal, wood, etc.
Trains

Truck

Watercraft - Military

Watercraft - Personal

Other

MISCELLANEOUS

2150
2151
2152
2153
2154
2155

Child

Youth

Teen

Adult

Senior

Persons with Disabilities

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

Basketry

Carved Fishing Lure
Decoupage: any item
Dough Art

Dream Catcher
Fabric Flowers

Floral head garlands: silk and or dried flowers

Fly Fishing Tie

Fun Foam: Any Article
Glass Decorating

God's Eye/ Ojo de Dios
Hairbows

Headbands

Kite built from scratch
Macrame

Magnets: up to 4 inches
Masks

Memory Book

Metalcraft

Mosaic: up to 24 inches x 24 inches
Origami

Plastic Canvas: Needlepoint any article
Plastic Item

Popsicle Stick

Puppet

Rope Art or String Art
Stained Glass: Copper Foil
Stained Glass: Lead Came
Tole painting on fabric
Tole painting on glass
Tole painting on metal
Tole painting on wood
Other, please describe



RECYCLABLE

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

2160 Child 100 |Accessories: limit 2 pieces, hair bows, belts, etc.
2161 Youth 101 |Article of clothing
2162 Teen 102 Bank
2163 Adult 103 |Birdfeeder
2164 |Senior 104 Clothing: limit 2 entries
2165 |Persons with Disabilities 105 Educational Exhibit Display size not to exceed 22 inches x
24 inches
106 |Holiday craft; door
107 |Holiday craft: tabletop
108 |Holiday craft: wall
109 |Jewelry: limit 2 pieces
110 Purse
111 |Room Decoration
112 Shoes
113 |Tree decoration: limit 2 entries
114 |Wallet(duct tape or out of another product)
115 Wreath
116 Other, please describe
SCRAPBOOK PAGES
2170 |Child 100 Anniversary
2171 |Youth 101 Baby
2172 |Teen 102 Birthdays
2173 |Adult 103 Celebrations/Special Occasions
2174 |Senior 104 Family Fun
2175 |Persons with Disabilities 105 Holiday
106 Pets
107 School Days
108 |Vacation
109 |Wedding
110 Other; please describe
TAXIDERMY
2180 |[Child 100 |Large Animal
2181 Youth 101 |Small Animal
2182 Teen 102 |Other: please describe
2183 Adult
2184 Senior
2185 |Person (s) with Disabilities
WOOD
2190 Child 100 |Any article made for the home
2191 Youth 101 'Any article made for the shop
2192 Teen 102 |Bird house: any size
2193 Adult 103 |Bowl
2194 | Senior 104 Box
2195 |Persons with Disabilities 105 Cane
10019 Girl Scouts 106 |Chest
107 |Clock



WOOD Continued

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

108 Foot stool

109 'Large livestock or crop device - at least 5 hours of
construction time

110 Musical Instrument

111 Pens

112 Plague

113 Pre-cut kit

114 Saw horse

115 Small livestock or crop device - up to 5 hours of
construction time

116 Step Stool

117 Toy

118 |Walking Stick

119 Wood carved Kachina

120 Wood: Carved - animal

121 |Wood: Carved - figurine

122 'Wood: Carved - miscellaneous

123 'Wood: Cut - miscellaneous

124 'Wood: Inlaid

125 Wood: Turned

126 'Wooden tool or nail box

127 'Workbench

128 |Other; please describe

WREATHES
2200 |Child 100 Christmas
2201 |Youth 101 Easter
2202 |Teen 102 Halloween
2203 |Adult 103 Patriotic: red - white - blue
2204 |Senior 104 'Wall decoration
2205 Person(s) with Disabilities 105 |Other, please describe
SPECIAL CLASSES
2210 Child 100 |Any Painted Real Melon
2211 |Youth 101 Scare Crow
2212 Teen 102 |Decorated Hay Bale
2213 Adult
2214 |Senior

2215 |Person(s) with Disabilities
Scarecrow must be self supporting. If the scarecrow needs to sit, please bring appropriate chair, bike, etc.



Baked Goods
Judging is based on: Appearance, Texture, Taste, Consistency, Uniformity, Color, Crust & Crumb
Enter baked goods on disposable plates.
All food should be covered with a clean plastic wrap and or bag to reseal is appreciated.
Bring pies in the original baking pan. Bring cakes on firm card board.
Baked goods are to be homemade.
The culinary department reserves the right to dispose of foods showing signs of spoilage.

Canned Goods (will not be opened to be judged)
Must be canned between the 2018 County Fair and 2019 County Fair
Use standard canning jars not larger than a quart, Manufacturer name on front of jar.
Remove rings from jars. All lids must be rust and scratch free. Jars must be clean.
1/4 to 1/2 head space recommended in jars. No artificial color or food coloring in canned goods.

AGE DIVISIONS ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - 65 + years Persons with Disabilities - All Ages
BREAD MACHINE SPECIALTIES
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
3000 Child - OCA 100 Sourdough bread: whole loaf
3001 Youth- OCA 101 Sweet bread: whole loaf
3002 Teen- OCA 102 100% Whole Wheat bread: whole loaf
3003 Adult - OCA 103 Wheat bread - part white flour: whole loaf
3004 'Senior - OCA 104 White bread: whole loaf
3005 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
CAKES (Half cake)
3010 |Child - OCA 100 'Angel Food
3011 Youth- OCA 101 Applesauce
3012 Teen- OCA 102 Bundt
3013 Adult - OCA 103 Carrot
3014 |Senior - OCA 104 | Chiffon
3015 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Chocolate
106  Fruit
107 Marble
108 Pound
109 | Pumpkin
110 Spice
111 'Sponge

112 Other; please describe

12



CANNED FRUITS

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3020 |Child - OCA 100 'Apples
3021 Youth - OCA 101 Applesauce
3022 Teen- OCA 102 Apricots
3023 Adult - OCA 103 Cherries
3024 Senior - OCA 104 Figs
3025 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Mixed: list fruit
106 Peaches
107 Plums
108 'Apple Pie Filling
109 Peach Pie Filling
110 Other; please describe
CANNED MEATS
3030 |Child - OCA 100 Beef
3031 |Youth - OCA 101 Chicken
3032 Teen- OCA 102 'Mincemeat
3033 |Adult - OCA 103 Fish
3034 Senior - OCA 104 Other; please describe
3035 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA
CANNED VEGETABLES
3040 |Child - OCA 100 'Asparagus
3041 Youth - OCA 101 Beans: wax or green
3042 |Teen- OCA 102 Beets
3043 |Adult - OCA 103 Black Beans
3044 Senior - OCA 104 Carrot Soup
3045 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Carrots
106 Cherry Tomatoes
107 Corn
108 Kidney Beans
109 Mixed: list vegetables
110 Pinto Beans
111 Spaghetti Sauce
112 Tomato Juice
113 ' Tomato Sauce
114 Tomato Soup
115 Tomatoes
116 'White Beans
117 Other; please describe
COOKIES (6 on a plate)
3050 |Child - OCA 100 Bar
3051 Youth - OCA 101 Chocolate Chip
3052 |Teen- OCA 102 Coconut
3053 Adult - OCA 103 Drop cookies
3054 Senior - OCA 104 Filled
3055 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Gingersnaps

13



COOKIES CONTINUED

106
107
108
109
110

Oatmeal

Peanut Butter

Pumpkin

Rolled and Cut

Refrigerator: rolled and sliced

111 |Sugar
112 Other; please describe
DECORATED CAKES
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
3060 Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3061 Youth - OCA 101 Fair Theme
3062 |Teen - OCA 102 'Holiday
3063 Adult - OCA 103 'Wedding
3064 Senior - OCA 104 Pinterest Fail (provide picture from pinterest)
3065 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
DECORATED CUPCAKES
3070 |Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3071 Youth - OCA 101 Fair Theme
3072 |Teen - OCA 102 'Holiday
3073 Adult - OCA 103 'Wedding
3074 Senior - OCA 104 Pinterest Fail (provide picture from pinterest)
3075 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
DECORATED EXHIBITS
3080 Child - OCA 100 Birthday
3081 |Youth - OCA 101 Cookies: 6 pieces
3082 Teen - OCA 102 Gingerbread House
3083 Adult - OCA 103 'Holiday
3084 |Senior - OCA 104 'Wedding
3085 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 |Pinterest Fail
106 Other; please describe
DRIED FOODS
3090 |Child - OCA 100 Apples
3091 Youth - OCA 101 Apricots
3092 Teen - OCA 102 Banana
3093 |Adult - OCA 103 Dried fruit: any fruit
3094 Senior - OCA 104 Dried meat: any meat
3095 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Dried vegetable: any vegetable
106 Fruit Leather
107 Peaches
108 Pineapple
109 Raisins
110 Other; please describe

14



HOMEMADE CANDY (6 Pieces)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3100 |Child - OCA 100 Caramel
3101 |Youth - OCA 101 Divinity
3102 Teen- OCA 102 Fudge
3103 |Adult - OCA 103 'Hard Candy
3104 Senior - OCA 104 Mints
3105 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Peanut Brittle
106 Peanut Butter Fudge
107 Other; please describe
HONEY COOKING
3110 |Child - OCA 100 Breads
3111 |Youth - OCA 101 Cake
3112 |Teen - OCA 102 Candy
3113 Adult- OCA 103 Cookies: 6 pieces
3114 Senior - OCA 104 Other; Please Describe
3115 Persons with Disabilities - OCA
JAMS
3120 Child - OCA 100 Apple Butter
3121 Youth - OCA 101 Apricot
3122 Teen - OCA 102 | Apricot - pineapple
3123 Adult - OCA 103 Butter: any kind
3124 Senior - OCA 104 Cherry
3125 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Fig
106 Grape
107 Peach
108 Pineapple Peach
109 Plum
110 Rasberry
111 Strawberry
112 Strawberry Peach
113 Other; please describe
JELLY
3130 |Child - OCA 100 Apple
3131 Youth - OCA 101 Cranberry
3132 |Teen- OCA 102 Grape
3133 |Adult - OCA 103 Mint
3134 Senior - OCA 104 Mixed fruit: list fruits
3135 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Peach
106 Plum
107 Pomegranate
108 Strawberry
109 Other; please describe

15



LAYER CAKES (Round)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3140 Child- OCA 100 Carrot
3141 Youth - OCA 101 Chocolate
3142 |Teen- OCA 102 ' Coconut
3143 |Adult - OCA 103 Devil's Food
3144 Senior - OCA 104 German Chocolate
3145 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Marble
106 Spice
107 White
108 With fruit: name the fruit
109 Yellow
110 Other; please describe
MARMALADES
3150 |Child- OCA 100 |Apricot
3151 |Youth - OCA 101 Pear
3152 |Teen- OCA 102 Orange
3153 Adult - OCA 103 Other; please describe
3154 Senior - OCA
3155 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA
MICROWAVE INNOVATIONS
3160 Child- OCA 100 Cake: any kind half size
3161 |Youth - OCA 101 Candy: any kind 6 pieces
3162 |Teen - OCA 102 ' Cookie: any kind 6 pieces
3163 |Adult - OCA 103 'Jam, jelly, conserves or preserves: any
3164 |Senior - OCA 104 Pie: any
3165 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Other; please describe
MISCELLANEOUS ( 6 pieces of each)
3170 |Child- OCA 100 Brownies
3171 |Youth - OCA 101 Doughnuts
3172 Teen- OCA 102 Fried Pies
3173 Adult - OCA 103 Gingerbread: 6 inch x 6 inch
3174 Senior - OCA 104 Jelly Roll
3175 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Petit-fours
106 Tarts: cup - fruit
107 Tortillas
108 Other; please describe
PASTA SPECIALTIES
3180 Child- OCA 100 Egg
3181 Youth - OCA 101 Flavored
3182 Teen - OCA 102 Plain
3183 |Adult - OCA 103 Other; please describe
3184 Senior - OCA
3185 Persons with Disabilities - OCA

16



PICKLES & RELISHES

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

3190 Child- OCA 100 Pickled Beans
3191 Youth - OCA 101 Bread & Butter Pickles
3192 Teen- OCA 102 Corn Relish
3193 |Adult - OCA 103 Dill Pickles
3194 |Senior - OCA 104 'Hot Pickles
3195 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Pckled Okra
106 Pickled Beets
107 Pickled Carrots
108 Pickled Peppers: red or yellow
109 |Pickled zucchini
110 Red Pepper Relish
111 Sweet Pickles
112 | Zucchini Relish
113 Other; please describe
PIES
3200 |Child- OCA 100 Apple
3201 |Youth - OCA 101 Berry
3202 |Teen - OCA 102 | Cheesecake
3203 Adult - OCA 103 Cherry
3204 |Senior - OCA 104 | Cobblers: fruit
3205 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Cream
106 Mince
107 Peach
108 Pecan
109 | Pumpkin
110 Other; please describe
PRESERVES
3210 |Child- OCA 100 Apricot
3211 Youth- OCA 101 Peach
3212 Teen- OCA 102 Pineapple
3213 Adult - OCA 103 Plum
3214 Senior - OCA 104 Strawberry
3215 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Tomato: Ripe or green
106 Watermelon
107 Other; please describe

17



QUICK BREADS

3220 |Child- OCA 100 Banana Nut bread: whole loaf
3221 Youth- OCA 101 Biscuits: baking powder - 6 pieces
3222 |Teen - OCA 102 Coffee Cake: not over 10 inches
3223 Adult - OCA 103 Corn Bread: 6 inch x 6 inch square
3224 Senior - OCA 104 Cranberry Bread: whole loaf

3225 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Muffins: 6 pieces

106 'Pumpkin Bread
107 Zucchini Bread
108 Other; please descibe

SOUTHWEST SPECIALTIES
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

3230 Child- OCA 101 Barbecue Sauce

3231 Youth- OCA 102 'Banana Peppers

3232 Teen- OCA 103 Chili Sauce

3233 Adult- OCA 104 Enchillada Sauce

3234 |Senior - OCA 105 Green Chili

3235 |Persons with Disabilities - OCA 106 'Hot Pepper Mix

107 |Hot Peppers

108 Hot Sauce

109 Jalapeno Jelly

110 'Menudo

111 Mesquite Bean Jelly
112 'Nuts; seasoned
113 Prickly Pear Jelly
114 Pyracantha Jelly

115 Salsa
116 Other; please describe
SPICED FRUITS
3240 Child- OCA 100 Apples
3241 Youth - OCA 101 Figs
3242 Teen-0OCA 102 Grapes
3243 Adult - OCA 103 Peaches
3244 Senior - OCA 104 Pears
3245 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Plums
106 Other; please describe
YEAST BREADS
3250 Child- OCA 100 Coffee Cake: not over 10 inches
3251 Youth - OCA 101 Rolls: 6 pieces
3252 Teen - OCA 102 Sweet Rolls: 6 pieces
3253 Adult - OCA 103 Sourdough Bread: whole loaf
3254 Senior - OCA 104 100% Whole Wheat Bread: whole loaf
3255 Persons with Disabilities - OCA 105 Wheat Bread - part white flour: whole loaf

106 'White Bread: whole loaf
107 Other; please describe
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AGE DIVISION: AGE ON OR BEFORE JAN. 1, 2019

CHILD- 3 through 8
TEEN - 13 through 18
SENIOR - Ages 60 + years

YOUTH - 9 through 13
ADULT - 19 through 64
Persons with Disabilities - All Ages

CALLIGRAPHY

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

4001 Child - OFA

100

Quote with Border

4002 Youth - OFA 101 Quote without Border
4003 Teen - OFA 102 Poem, with Border
4004 Adult - OFA 103 Poem, with out Border
4005 Senior - OFA 104 Other: Please describe
4006 Person with Disabilities - OFA
DRAWING
4010 Child - OFA 100 Black & White: Charcoal, Pencil, etc.
4011 Youth - OFA 101 Pen & Ink: Black & White, or Color
4012 Teen - OFA 102 Color Pencil
4013 Adult - OFA 103 Pastels
4014 Senior - OFA 104 Other: Please denote medium
4015 Person with Disabilities - OFA
FAIR THEME
4016 Fair Theme - OFA 100 Any Medium: Artistic interpretation of Fair Theme
MISCELLANEOUS ARTWORK

4020 Child - OFA 100 ' Graphic Art/lllustration: Fashion illustration, Anime,

cartooning, poster, etc.
4021 Youth - OFA 101 Collage
4022 Teen - OFA 102 | Mixed Media
4023 Adult - OFA 103 ' Open: All other techniques not listed above

4024 Senior - OFA
4025 Person with Disabilities - OFA

PAINTING
4030 Child - OFA 100 Acrylics
4031 Youth - OFA 101 OQils
4032 Teen - OFA 102 Porcelain Painting
4033 Adult - OFA 103 'Watercolor
4034 Senior - OFA 104 Acrylic set
4035 Person with Disabilities - OFA 105 Other: Please denote medium
SCULPTURE
4050 Child - OFA 100 Free Standing
4051 Youth - OFA 101 'Green": Creative use of found materials
4052 Teen - OFA 102 Mixed Media: Combine 2 or more mediums
4053 Adult - OFA 103 Relief or Wall Hanging

4054 Senior - OFA
4055 Person with Disabilities - OFA

104

Other: Please describe



AGE DIVISIONS: AGE ON OR BEFORE JAN. 01, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8
YOUTH-9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18

ADULT - Ages 19 and up
SENIOR - Ages 65 + years
PERSON with DISABILITIES - All Ages

Floriculture, Horticulture and Agriculture Exhibitors please note:

oThe Exhibitor must grow all exhibits, unless otherwise specified.

oThe Exhibitor must furnish containers for floral arrangements.

oAll plant entries must be labeled with the common plant name and or variety

COSMOS (5 Blooms with foliage)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5001 | Child - OFH

5002 ' Youth - OFH

5003 Teen - OFH

5004 Adult - OFH

5005 | Senior - OFH

5006 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Red
101 Pink
102 White
103 Other; please describe

DAHLIAS (3 Blooms with foliage)

5010 Child - OFH

5011 Youth - OFH

5012 Teen - OFH

5013 Adult - OFH

5014 Senior - OFH

5015 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Formal: any color

101 Informal: any color

102 Pompom dahlia, any color
103 Ball Dahilia

104 Cactus

105 Dinner plate

106 Other: please describe

MARIGOLDS (any one color and variety)

5020 Child - OFH

5021 Youth - OFH

5022 Teen - OFH

5023 Adult - OFH

5024 Senior - OFH

5025 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Small: solid

101 Small: multi

102 Small: any color

103 Large: solid

104 Large: multi

105 Large: any color

106 Other: please describe

ROSES - 1 Stem

5030 | Child - OFH

5031 Youth - OFH

5032 Teen - OFH

5033 Adult - OFH

5034 | Senior - OFH

5035 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Red

101 Pink

102 Peace

103 Yellow

104 Mixed Boquet

105 Floribunda, red, no limit
106 Floribunda, any other color
107 Any other variety/color



ZINNIAS (3 of any color with foliage)

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5040 | Child - OFH 100 Small Flowered
5041 Youth - OFH 101 Large Flowered
5042 Teen - OFH 102 Other

5043 Adult - OFH
5044 Senior - OFH
5045 Persons with Disabilities - OFH
OTHER FLOWERS (min of 3 with Foliage)

5050 Child - OFH 100 Carnations

5051 Youth - OFH 101 Chrysanthemums
5052 Teen - OFH 102 Cockscom

5053 Adult - OFH 103 Lantana

5054 Senior - OFH 104 Petunia

5055 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 ' Sunflower

106 Verbena

107 = Anchusa - forget-me-not
108 ' Aster

109  Begonia

110 Calendula

111  Coleus

112 Dianthus

113  Gaillardia

114 ' Geranium

115 ' Godetia — wild flower
116 = Gypsophila — babies breath
117 Heliotrope

118 Lantana

119  Larkspur

120 ' Lobelia - blue flower
121  Pansy

122 Peony

123  Petunia: single

124 ' Petunia: double

125  Petunia: ruffled

126  Poppy

127 ' Snapdragon

128 ' Stocks

129 = Sweet pea

130 ' Other



ARTISTIC ARRANGEMENT: materials may be purchased

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5060 Child - OFH

5061 Youth - OFH

5062 | Teen - OFH

5063 Adult - OFH

5064 Senior - OFH

5065 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Spring Bloom: all fresh material in arrangement
101 Woodland: all dried native material composition

102 Grand Canyon: fresh and/or dried material composition
103 Joys of Summer: arrange, fresh, and/or dried produce

104 County Fair ; fresh material.

105 County Fair: dried material

106 |Festive Wreath: dried, artificial, or mixed
107 Wheel Barrow Garden: Fresh Material arrangement
108 Recyclable Container Garden: Fresh arrangement

DISH GARDEN: materials may be purchased

5070 |Child - OFH

5071 Youth - OFH

5072 |Teen - OFH

5073 Adult - OFH

5074 Senior - OFH

5075 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Cactus Garden

101 Succulent Garden
102 Dish Garden

103 Scenic Garden

104 Terrarium - covered
105 Other; please describe

EDUCATIONAL EXHIBIT

5080 Child - OFH

5081 Youth - OFH

5082 Teen - OFH

5083 |Adult - OFH

5084 Senior - OFH

5085 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Plant family collection poster
101 Plant propagation poster

102 Landscape design

103 Irrigation design

104 Horticulture career poster

105 Miscellaneous, i.e. birds, etc.
106 Research project

107 Group poster display (2 or more posters required)
108 School plant science project
109 Recyclable landscaping poster
110 Other

MINI GARDEN

5090 Child - OFH

5091 Youth - OFH

5092 Teen - OFH

5093 |Adult - OFH

5094 Senior - OFH

5095 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Vegetables

101 Herbs

102 Flowers

103 Other, please describe



POTTED PLANT

5100 Child - OFH

5101 Youth - OFH

5102 Teen - OFH

5103 |Adult - OFH

5104 Senior - OFH

5105 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Foliage plant: fern

Cactus

Flowering plant: in bloom
Foliage plant: other

Peppers

Rose

Succulents

Tree

Two or more plants in container
Other: please describe

PROPOGATED PLANTS

5110 |Child - OFH

5111 Youth - OFH

5112 |Teen - OFH

5113 Adult - OFH

5114 Senior - OFH

5115 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105

Flower: propagated in container

Propagated tree or shrub established plant in a 1 gallon container
Foliage plant: 1 plant in container

Propagation tray: indoor or outdoor plants

Bird seed: your choice of container and size

Other; please describe



AGE DIVISION: AGE ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - 65 + years PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES - All Ages

All Horticulture or Agriculture exhibits need to have been grown or produced by the exhibitor in Greenlee County or
Virden, NM. If there are any signs of Spoilage the exhibit will be removed. Exhibits will be displayed on uniformly
sized plates furnished by the Fair. All classes are judged on market standard of size, uniformity and presentation. If
there are not enough entries in a class to provide adequate competition, closely related classes may be combined at
the discretion of the judge and Superintendents. It is the sole discretion of the Judge whether the exhibits are
awarded first, second, or third. Horticulture will be judged based on condition, maturity, shape, color, texture, size
according to variety, freshness, bug damage, weather damage, imperfections, grooming, etc.

FRUIT (min 3 to a plate)

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5120 Child - OFH 100 Apple -Red Delicious (with stem)
5121 |Youth - OFH 101 Apple -Any baking or pie apple with stem (named)
5122 Teen - OFH 102 Apple -Any other variety with stem
5123 | Adult - OFH 103 Apple -Crab with stem
5124 Senior - OFH 104 Apple -Winesap with stem
5125 'Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Apple-Golden Delicious with stem
106 Figs

107 Nectarine

108 Peaches -Any other variety

109 Peaches -any White cling (named)
110 Peaches -any White freestone (named)
111 Peaches -any Yellow cling (named)
112 Peaches -any Yellow freestone (named)
113 Pears -Any other variety

114 Pears -Asian

115 Pears -Bartlett

116 Pears -Keifer

117 Pears -Winter Bartlett

118 Plums - Any prune type (named)
119 Plums - Green Gage

120 Plums -Any other variety

121 Pomegranate -Pink

122 Pomegranate -Red

123 Pomegranate -White

124 Prickly Pears

125 Quince

126 Rasberries (1 Cup)

127 Strawberries (1 Cup)

128 Other; please describe



HERBS FRESH (5 stems in plastic bag)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5130 |Child - OFH

5131 |Youth - OFH

5132 Teen - OFH

5133 |Adult - OFH

5134 Senior - OFH

5135 |Persons with Dissabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

Basil
Chives
Cilantro

Dill
Majoram
Oregano
Peppermint
Rosemary
Sage
Spearmint
Thyme
Other; please describe

HERBS DRY (1/4 C in Sandwich bag)

5140 Child - OFH

5141 |Youth - OFH

5142 Teen- OFH

5143 | Adult - OFH

5144 |Senior - OFH

5145 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Basil

Chili pepper powder
Chili pepper seeds
Chives

Cilantro

Dill

Dill Seed

Majoram

Oregano
Peppermint
Rosemary

Sage

Spearmint

Thyme

Other; please describe

NUTS IN SHELL (1 quart)

5150 Child - OFH

5151 Youth - OFH

5152 Teen - OFH

5153 Adult - OFH

5154 Senior - OFH

5155 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Peanuts -vairety
Native Black Walnut
English Walnut
Almonds

Pecans -Burket
Pecans -Mohave
Pecans -Schley
Pecans -AZ native
Sunflower Head-1 head
Sunflower seed -1 pint
Other; please describe



NUTS SHELLED (1 pint)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5160 Child - OFH

5161 Youth - OFH

5162 Teen - OFH

5163 Adult - OFH

5164 Senior - OFH

5165 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Peanuts -vairety
Native Black Walnut
English Walnut
Almonds

Pecans -Burket
Pecans -Mohave
Pecans -Schley
Pecans -AZ native
Sunflower Head-1 head
Sunflower seed

Other; please describe

BEETS (3 to a bunch, with tops)

5170
o171
5172
5173
5174
5175

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104

Pickling type

Table Type

Cylindra Type

Sugar Beet

Other; please describe

BEANS & PEAS (1 pint dry, 5 fresh)

5180
5181
5182
5183
5184
5185

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

Black beans- dried
Black beans-fresh
Black-eyed peas- dried
Black-eyed peas- fresh
Burgandy snap-dried
Burgandy snap-fresh
Garden peas- dried
Garden peas- fresh
Green bean snap- dried
Green bean snap- fresh
Kidney beans- dried
Kidney beans-fresh
Lima beans- dried

Lima beans- fresh

Pinto beans- dried
Pinto beans-fresh

Shap peas- dried

Snap peas- fresh

Snow peas- dried
Snow peas- fresh
Yellow Wax Shap- dried
Yellow Wax Snap- fresh
Other; please describe



CABBAGE (1 Head)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5190 Child - OFH 100 Pointed head type
5191 |Youth - OFH 101 Round head type
5192 Teen - OFH 102 Red type
5193 |Adult - OFH 103 Other; please describe
5194 |Senior - OFH
5195 Persons with Disabilities - OFH
CARROTS (3 to a bunch, with tops)
5200 | Child - OFH 104 Long Type, 8 inches or over
5201 Youth - OFH 105 Half long
5202 Teen - OFH 106 Ox heart
5203 |Adult - OFH 107 Other; please describe
5204 Senior - OFH
5205 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH
CUCUMBERS (3)
5210 |Child - OFH 100 Armenian
5211 Youth - OFH 101 Lemon
5212 Teen - OFH 102 Pickling Type
5213 |Adult - OFH 103 Slicing Type
5214 |Senior - OFH 104 Other; please describe
5215 Persons with Disabilities - OFH
GOURDS SMALL (3)

5220 Child - OFH 100 Aladdin's Turban
5221 Youth - OFH 101 Bi-color pear
5222 Teen - OFH 102 | Crown of thorns- cream
5223 Adult - OFH 103 Crown of thorns- green
5224 |Senior - OFH 104 | Crown of thorns- striped
5225 |Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 Flat striped

106 'Maranka/doophin

107 Minature ball -green

108 'Minature ball -orange

109 Minature ball -white

110 Minature bottle

111 Mini red turban

112 Orange warted

113 Speckled swan

114 Spoon

115 Striped pear

116 'White egg

117 Other; please describe



GOURDS LARGE (1)

5230
5231
5232
5233
5234
5235

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Canteen

101 Caveman's club

102 Dipper/birdhouse

103 Giant bottle/waterjug (hourglass)

104 Giant busshel

105 Long Siphon

106 Penguin/ Powder Horn /Calabash

107 Snake/Cuccuxi Italian

108 Speckled Swan

109 Turks Turban

110 Variety

111 Other; please describe
LETTUCE (1 Head, bunch)

5240
5241
5242
5243
5244
5245

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Butterhead variety
101 Head variety

102 Romaine

103 Other; please describe

MELONS/CANTALOUPES (1)

5250
5251
5252
5253
5254
5255

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Cantaloupe

101 Casaba

102 Chinese

103 Crenshaw

104 Honeydew

105 Jumbo/Heaviest

106 Persian

107 Other; please describe
OKRA (3)

5260
5261
5262
5263
5264
5265

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Long burgundy

101 Long green

102 Long White

103 Other; please describe

ONIONS/GARLIC (3)

5270
5271
5272
5273
5274
5275

Child - OFH

Youth - OFH

Teen - OFH

Adult - OFH

Senior - OFH

Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100 Any pickling variety

101 Any red variety

102 Any white variety

103 Any yellow variety

104 Bunching/green onion- with tops
105 Elephant garlic (dry with out tops)
106 | Garlic (dry with out tops)

107 Leek- with tops



108
109

Shallots (dry with out tops)
Other; please describe

PEPPERS (3)

Division Number & Description

Pepper Sub Classes

a
b

Green
Red

5280 Child - OFH

5291 Youth - OFH

5282 Teen - OFH

5283 Adult - OFH

5284 Senior - OFH

5285 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

Anahiem
Ancho/Pasillo

Bell

Any Specailty Variety String
Any Stringed peppers
Big Jim

Cayenne

Cherry

Chiltepin

De arbol

Habanero

Jalapeno

Joe Parker

Paprika

Pequin

Pimento

Sandia

Serrano

Sweet Banana
Tabasco

Tepin

Wax

Best collection of different varieties( no number limit)
Other; please describe

POTATOES (3)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5290 Child - OFH

5291 Youth - OFH

5292 Teen - OFH

5293 Adult - OFH

5294 Senior - OFH

5295 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106

Blue

Red

Russet

Sweet

White

Yam

Other; please describe



PUMPKINS (1)

5300 Child - OFH 100 Aladdin
5301 Youth - OFH 101 Atlantic Giant
5302 Teen - OFH 102 Big Moon
5303 Adult - OFH 103 Cinderella
5304 Senior - OFH 104 Collection of varieties
5305 Persons with Disabilities - OFH 105 |Connecticut field
106 Heaviest
107 Howden
108 Jack-o-Lantern
109 Lilinside
110 Long Face
111 Lumina

112 'Magic Lantern

113 ' Mini Orange (3)

114 Mini White (3)

115 ' Mystic plus

116 Oz

117 |Prizewinner

118 Small Sugar pie

119 Triple Heat

120 'Other; please describe

RADISHES (3)
5310 Child - OFH 100 Icicle -White
5311 Youth - OFH 101 Oblong
5312 Teen - OFH 102 Round head type
5313 Adult - OFH 103 |Other; please describe
5314 Senior - OFH
5315 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

SQUASH SUMMER (3)

5320 Child - OFH 100 'Scalloped
5321 Youth - OFH 101 Yellow Crookneck
5322 Teen - OFH 102 Yellow straightneck
5323 Adult - OFH 103 Zucchini
5324 Senior - OFH 104 |Other; please describe

5325 Persons with Disabilities - OFH



SQUASH (1)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

5330 Child - OFH

5331 Youth - OFH

5332 Teen - OFH

5333 Adult - OFH

5334 Senior - OFH

5335 Persons with Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
113

Acorn - cream

Acorn - golden

Acorn -green

Banana

Buttercup

Butternut

Collection of varieties
Cushaw

Hubbard

Oranghetti

Spaghetti

Tahitian

Other; please describe

TOMATAOQES

Tomato Sub Classes

a
b
c

Green
Red
Yellow

5340 Child - OFH

5341 Youth - OFH

5342 Teen - OFH

5343 Adult - OFH

5344 Senior - OFH

5345 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

Green (3)

Red canning type (3)
Red slicing type (3)
Roma (3)

Black Cherry (5)
Cherry (5)

Current (5)

Pear (5)

Plum (5)

Tomatillo (5)

Yellow Pear (5)
Collection of varieties
Other; please describe

WATERMELON (1)

5350 Child - OFH

5351 Youth - OFH

5352 Teen - OFH

5353 Adult - OFH

5354 Senior - OFH

5355 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Black Diamond
Carolina Cross
Charleston Grey

Cobs gem

Crimson Sweet
Heaviest

Dan (small icebox type)
Yellow flesh

Sugar Baby

Collection of varieties
Other; please describe



MISCELANEOUS VEGETABLES

5360 Child - OFH 100 Artichoke (1)

5361 Youth - OFH 101 Asparagus (5)

5362 Teen - OFH 102 Broccoli (1)

5363 Adult - OFH 103 Brussels sprouts (3)
5364 Senior - OFH 104 | Cauliflower (1)
5365 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Celery (1 bunch)

106 Eggplant (1)

107 Endive (1 bunch)

108 Kale (1 bunch)

109 Mustard (1 bunch)

110 Parsnips (3 with tops)

111 Rhubarb (3 stems)

112 |Spinach (1 bunch)

113 'Sweet Corn (3 ears)

114 |Swiss Chard (1 bunch)

115 Turnips (3 with tops)

116 Freak of nature (most unusual vegetable)

117 Dried fruit or vegetable (1 pint)

118 Other; please describe
CORN EARS(5 Dried and Shucked)

5370 Child - OFH 100 Field corn, white

5371 Youth - OFH 101 Filed corn, yellow

5372 Teen - OFH 102 Sweet corn, dried

5373 Adult - OFH 103 |Indian Corn

5374 Senior - OFH 104 'Popcorn

5375 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 |Other; please describe
THRESHED GRAIN AND SEED (1 Pint)

5380 Child - OFH 100 Barley

5381 Youth - OFH 101 Corn, white

5382 Teen - OFH 102 Corn, yellow

5383 Adult - OFH 103 Fescue

5384 Senior - OFH 104 Grain sorghum

5385 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Oats

106 'Wheat, durum

107 Wheat, hard

108 Wheat, soft

109 Other; please describe



SHEAF, HEADS, STALKS

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
5390 Child - OFH 100 Barley
5391 Youth - OFH 101 Corn Stalks
5392 Teen - OFH 102 Oats
5393 Adult - OFH 103 ' Sorghum heads, long season
5394 Senior - OFH 104 Sorghum heads, mild season
5395 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 'Sorghum heads, short season

106 'Sorghum stalks
107 Sugar Cane Stalks

108 Wheat
109 Other; please describe
COTTON
5400 Child - OFH 100 Seed cotton (10 bolls, mounted)
5401 Youth - OFH 101 Lint cotton (1 Ib.)
5402 Teen - OFH 102 Cotton Stalk with bolls
5403 Adult - OFH 103 |Other; please describe
5404 Senior - OFH
5405 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH
HAY AND STRAW (1 Bale)
5410 Child - OFH 100 Alfafa
5411 Youth - OFH 101 Barley
5412 Teen - OFH 102 Grass
5413 Adult - OFH 103 Oats
5414 Senior - OFH 104 Sudan
5415 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 Mixed Hay variety
106 |Other; please describe
HONEY
5420 Child - OFH 100 Liquid (1 quart)
5421 Youth - OFH 101 'Comb Honey
5422 Teen - OFH 102 Beeswax
5423 Adult - OFH 103 Pollen (one quart)
5424 Senior - OFH 104 |Other; please describe

5425 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH
POULTRY EGGS (1/2 Doz in carton)

5430 Child - OFH 100 White
5431 Youth - OFH 101 Brown
5432 Teen - OFH 102 |Green
5433 Adult - OFH 103 Brown Bantam
5434 Senior - OFH 104 'White Bantam

5435 Persons w/Disabilities - OFH 105 |Other; please describe



AGE DIVISIONS: AGE ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - Ages 65 + years PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES- All Ages
LAPIDARY
Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
6000 Child - OMJ 100 Cabochons by intermediate individuals; 10 cabs (one
kind or assorted)
6001 Youth - OMJ 101 Single Cabochons, any material, any shape
6002 Teen - OMJ 102 | Cabochons, 10 cabs, one material, assorted shapes
6003 'Adult - OMJ 103 Cabochons, 10 cabs, assorted materials and shapes
6004 Senior - OMJ 104 Cabochons, 10 cabs, all Arizona material, assorted
materials and shapes
6005 Person(s) with Disabilities - OMJ 105 Novice: Faceted stones, minimum 2, maximum 5.

Assorted materials and cuts

106 |Intermediate: Faceted stones, minimum 5, maximum
10. Assorted materials and shapes

107 'Advanced: Faceted stones, minimum 10, maximum 15.
Assorted materials and cuts
108 |Intarsia
109 Stone carved for Jewelry
110 'Stone carved freestanding
MINERALS AND FOSSILS

6010 Child - OMJ 100 Minerals, cabinet specimens, maximum 15
6011 Youth - OMJ 101 Minerals, Other than classified

6012 Teen- OMJ 102 Fossils, plant and/or animal life

6013 Adult- OMJ 103 Fossils, Single Specimen

6014 Senior - OMJ 104 Fossils, Other than classified

6015 Person(s) with Disabilities - OMJ

34



AGE DIVISIONS ON OR BEFORE JAN. 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8 YOUTH - 9 through 13
TEEN - 14 through 18 ADULT - 19 through 64
SENIOR - 65 + years PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES- All Ages

Entries must be original photographs taken by exhibitor.

No previously entered works in any County Fair will be allowed.

Display options include: matting of photograph or framed ready to hang.

A 3x5 card will be availabe to attach exhibitors personal information to display for after Judging.
Please provide a before photo of the Pinterest Fail

Professional: an exhibitor who sells their work or recieves remuneration for teaching.

PHOTOGRAPHY

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
9000 Professional - OPH 100 Abstract - Experimental - Black and White
9001 Child - OPH 101 Abstract - Experimental - Color
9002 Youth - OPH 102 Action - Black and White
9003 Teen - OPH 103 |Action - Color
9004 Adult- OPH 104 | Agriculture - Black and White
9005 'Senior - OPH 105 |Agriculture - Color
9006 Persons with Disabilities - OPH 106 |Animals - Black and White

107 |Animals - Color

108 |Arizona - Black and White

109 |Arizona - Color

110 Buildings - Black and White

111 |Buildings - Color

112 Cellphone - Color

113 | Cellphone - Photo Bomb

114 Cellphone - Selfies

115 |Close-up - Black and White

116 |Close-up - Color

117 |Family Tree/History (no bigger than 16x20) B & W
118 |Family Tree/History (no bigger than 16x20) Color
119 Flowers - Black and White

120 |Flowers - Color

121 |Industry - Black and White

122 |Industry - Color

123 | Pinterest Fail - Black and White

124  Pinterest Fail - Color

125 |Portraits - Black and White

126 Portraits - Color



PHOTOGRAPHY (CONTINUED)

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134

Scenic - Landscapes - Black and White
Scenic - Landscapes - Color

Still Life - Black and White

Still Life - Color

Sunsets- Black and White

Sunsets- Color

Other than classified Black and White
Other than Classified Color



Division Number & Description

10001 Preschool 10011 8th grade
10002 Kindergarten 10012  Special Education Class - Middle School
10003 1st grade 10013 9th grade
10004 2nd grade 10014 10th grade
10005 3rd grade 10015 11th grade
10006 4th grade 10016 12th grade
10007 5th grade 10017 Special Education Class - HighSchool
10008 Special Education Class - Elementary 10018 Cub Scout
10009 6th grade 10019 Girl Scout
10010 7th grade 10020 Other Youth Organization
DIGITAL ART AND DESIGN

Class Number & Description

100 Commercial Art - Advertising layouts, posters,
brochures, packaging layouts, etc

101 Digital Image Collage

102 Graphic Art/lllustration: Fashion illustration, anime,
cartooning, poster art, etc.

103 Painting & lllustration - Original work created with any
software

104  Photography

DIMENSIONAL ART

100 Assemblage - composition of assorted flat material;
2Dor3D

101  Beadwork

102 Ceramics - hand molded

103 Ceramics - wheel thrown

104 Clay Pottery

105  Dioramas/Models

106  Glass/Stained Glass

107 Jewelry

108  Leather Work

109  Masks

110 Macrame

111 Mobile

112 Mosaics - assemblage of tiles, glass, ceramics, or stones

113 Paper Mache

114 Print Making - any type

115  Prints: linoleum, serigraph, woodcut

116  Puppet

117 Recycled Art - art made from trash



DIMENSIONAL ART CONTINUED

Class Number & Description

118 Rocket
119  Relief or Wall Hanging: must be wired across the
bhack for hanging
120 Sculpture: must be under 50 Ibs and under 3 feet tall
121  Soap carving
122 Weaving
123 |Wire
124 Woodworking - Boat
125  'Woodworking - Car
127 Woodworking - Tool box
DRAWING
100 Chalk Pastels
101 Charcoal
102 Color Pencil
103 |Crayon
104 Marker
105 Mixed drawing Media, combine 2 or more mediums
106 Oil Pastels
107 | Pen &Ink
108 Pencil
109 Scratchboard
PAINTINIG
100 Acrylic
101 Qi
102  Tempera
103  Watercolor
104 Painting Mixed Media
MISC ART
100  Fair Theme: Any medium, artistic interpretation of fair
theme
101  Group or Class Project - any medium
102 Other
JOURNALISM
100  Advertising/Marketing - Use of photography to
advertise/market a product, service, location, etc.
including captioning.
101 News article
102  Photo Story-use photograghy to tell a story, may use
captions.
103  Photojournalism - Photography with accompanying
news article.
104  Scrapbook
105  Yearbook



GARDENING

Class Number & Description

100 Poster of showing a picture story of garden. Include
description with photographs, information should
include how you planned, planted and maintained
your garden.

101 Poster of four different types of soil. Include if the soil
is beneficial or not and which type of plants grow best
in it.

102 Poster on basic tools used to keep a healthy garden.
Include photographs of toos and descriptions of how
they are used

103 Poster on growth of a type of vegetable, crop, or fruit.
Include photographs of the plant growing thoughout
the season and plant characteristics (average size,
days, to maturity, variety)

104  Poster of at least 6 commnly found garden insects.
Include 3 beneficial and 3 injurious insects. Describe
each if they are beneficial or not, the benefits or
damage by each, and how to manage them

105 Poster of pests (diseases, insects, weeds, and or
rodents) that have been found in your garden this
year. Include damage caused, control measures
used, and results.

106  Poster explaining various career options working with
vegetables, crops, fruits, or herbs.

SCIENCE EDUCATION

100 Plant Family Collection poster

101 Animal Tracks

102 Group Poster Display (2 or more posters required)

103 Horticulture Career Poster

104  Insect Collection

105 Irrigation Design

106  Landscape Design

107 Leaf Collection

108 Plant Propagation Poster

109 Recyclable Landscaping Poster

110  Research Project

111 Rock Collection

112 School Science Project

113 Terrarium

114 Wildflower Collection

115 | Other; please describe



ROBOTICS

100
101
102
103

WRITING

Robot from Kit

Robot designed and built by exhibitor

Robot designed and programmed by exhibitor
Robot Gripper designed and built by exhibitor

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

Short Story (1-2 page length)
Poetry

Calligraphy Sampler

Play writing (5 page max length)
Journalism/News Aricles

Essay

Song Writing

Other



AGE DIVISIONS -MIUST BE STATED AGE ON OR BEFORE JAN 1, 2019

CHILD - 3 through 8
TEEN - 14 through 18
SENIOR - 65 + years

YOUTH - 9 through 13
ADULT - 19 through 64
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES - All Ages

ITEMS WHICH ARE SOILED, STAINED, PET HAIRS, OR UNSANITARY WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED.

ADULT CLOTHING

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

8000 Child - OCR

8001 Youth - OCR

8002 Teen - OCR

8003 Adult - OCR

8004 Senior - OCR

8005 |Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

Apron

Bathrobe

Blouse/Shirt

Boxer Shorts

Coat or Jacket

Dress

Dress with Zipper

Formal

Jacket

Jumper

Nightgown

Pajamas

Pants

Robe

Romper

Shirt: woven, button-up, or western
Short/Capries

Skirt:long or short with zipper
Skirt; long or short - no zipper
Suit

T-shirt or Sweatshirt

Vest

Wedding Veil

Other; please describe

APPLIQUE BY HAND

8010 Child - OCR

8011 Youth - OCR

8012 Teen - OCR

8013 Adult- OCR

8014 Senior - OCR

8015 Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107

Household item

Pillow

Pillowcases

Place Mats

Towel

Wall Hanging

Wearing Apparel
Other; please describe



APPLIQUE BY MACHINE

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

8020 Child - OCR

8021 Youth - OCR

8022 Teen - OCR

8023 Adult - OCR

8024 Senior - OCR

8025 |Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100 Household Item

101 Pillow

102 Pillowcases

103 | Place Mats

104 Towel

105 'Wall Hanging

106 'Wearing Apparel

107 Other; please describe
CHILDRENS CLOTHING

8030 Child - OCR

8031 Youth - OCR

8032 Teen - OCR

8033 Adult - OCR

8034 Senior - OCR

8035 | Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100 Apron

101 Bathrobe
102 Blouse

103 Boxer Shorts
104 Coat or Jacket
105 Dress with zipper
106 Dress: other
107 Pajamas
108 Pants: boys
109 Pants: girls
110  Shirt: boys
111 Shorts: boys
112 Shorts: girls

113  Skirt: long or short with zipper
114 Skirt: long or short - no zipper

115 T-shirt or Sweatshirt

116 Vest

117 Other; please describe
CHRISTMAS ITEM

8040 Child - OCR

8041 Youth - OCR

8042 Teen - OCR

8043 Adult - OCR

8044 Senior - OCR

8045 Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100 Angel

101 Centerpiece
102 Mrs. Claus
103 Ornament

104 Ornament; Other than listed

105 Reindeer

106 Santa Claus

107 Snowman

108 Stocking

109 Tree Skirt

110 Wall Hanging

111 Other; please describe



COSTUMES

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
8050 Child - OCR 100 Decade
8051 Youth - OCR 101 Halloween
8052 Teen - OCR 102 Period: Early American, Pioneer, Renaissance
8053 Adult - OCR 103 Other; please describe

8054 Senior - OCR
8055 Persons with Disabilities - OCR
DECORATED TEE'S SWEATSHIRTS

8060 Child - OCR 100 'Applique

8061 Youth - OCR 101 Beaded

8062 Teen - OCR 102 Embroidery

8063 Adult - OCR 103 Painted

8064 Senior - OCR 104 Other; please describe

8065 Persons with Disabilities - OCR
EMBROIDERY, HAND

8070 Child - OCR 100 Bookmark

8071 Youth - OCR 101 Counted Cross Stitch - kit or pattern: less than 12 in
8072 Teen - OCR 102 Counted Cross Stitch- kit or pattern: more than 12 in
8073 Adult - OCR 103 Counted Cross Stitch-original design: less than 12 in
8074 Senior - OCR 104 Counted Cross Stitch-original design: more than 12 in
8075 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 ' Dish Towel

106 Embroidery - less than 12 in

107 Embroidery - more than 12 in

108 My First Project

110 Pillowcases

111 Place mats

112 Runner

113 Tablecloth

114 Wall hanging

115 Wearing apparel

116 Other; please describe
EMBROIDERY, MACHINE

8080 Child - OCR 100 Apron

8081 Youth - OCR 101 Bath towel
8082 Teen - OCR 102 Monograming
8083 Adult - OCR 103 Pillow

8084 Senior - OCR 104 Pillowcases
8085 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Place mats

106 Tablecloth

107 Teatowels

108 Wall Hanging

109 Wearing apparel

110 Other; please describe



HOLIDAY ITEMS

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description
8090 Child - OCR 100 Easter
8091 Youth - OCR 101 Fourth of July
8092 Teen - OCR 102 Halloween
8093 Adult - OCR 103 'Holiday Place Mat
8094 Senior - OCR 104 Party Favor
8095 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 ' Thanksgiving

106 Valentine's Day
107 Other; please describe
MINATURE QUILTS

8100 Child - OCR 100 Less than 18 inches: appliqued
8101 Youth - OCR 101 Less than 18 inches: embroidered
8102 Teen - OCR 102 |Less than 18 inches: pieced

8103 Adult - OCR 103 |Less than 36 inches: appliqued
8104 Senior - OCR 104 | Less than 36 inches: embroidered
8105 |Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 |Less than 36 inches: pieced

106 My First Mini
107 Other; please describe
MISCELANEOUS NEEDLEWORK

8110 Child - OCR 100 My First Needlework Project
8111 Youth - OCR 101 Crewel: any article

8112 Teen-OCR 102 Needlepoint: any article
8113 Adult - OCR 103 Other; please describe

8114 Senior - OCR
8115 Persons with Disabilities - OCR

MISCELLANEOUS SEWING
8120 Child - OCR 100 Backpack
8121 Youth - OCR 101 Fabric Accessory: belt, handbag, jewelry, etc.
8122 Teen - OCR 102 Hand Sewn Object
8123 Adult- OCR 103 Hat
8124 Senior - OCR 104 Machine Art
8125 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Machine Embroidery - clothing

106 Machine Embroidery - household item
107 My First Sewing Project
108 Pillow

109 Pillow Case

110 Pot Holder

111 Purse

112 Quite Book

113 Rag clothing/purse
114 Table Runner

115 Tied Fleece Blanket
116 Tote Bag

117 Other; please describe



PILLOWS

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

8130 Child - OCR

8131 Youth - OCR

8132 Teen-OCR

8133 Adult - OCR

8134 Senior - OCR

8135 Persons with Disabilities - OCR

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113

Applique

Candle Wicking

Crewel

Crochet

Decorator Pillow with zipper
Embroidery - any not listed
Fabric Painting

Knitted

Latch Hook

Needlepoint

Quillow

Quilted: Hand

Ribbon and Lace

Other; please describe

QUILTS- WALL HANGING

8140 Child - OCR
8141 Youth - OCR
8142 Teen - OCR
8143 Adult - OCR

100
101
102
103

Wall Quilt: Applique

Wall Quilt: Mixed Media
Wall Quilt: Original Design
Wall Quilt: Pieced

8144 Senior - OCR 104 | Other; please describe
8145 Persons with Disabilities - OCR
QUILTS
8150 Child - OCR 100 Appliqued:machine or hand sewn by exhibitor

8151 Youth - OCR

8152 Teen - OCR

8153 Adult - OCR

8154 Senior - OCR

8155 | Persons with Disabilities-OCR

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

Appliqued: machine hand sewn by other besides exhibitor
Baby Quilt: Kit

Baby Quilt: Not a Kit

Group Quilt: quilted by 3 or More exhibitors
Hand Emboidered: machine quilted by exhibitor
Hand Embroidered: machine quilted by other
Hand Pieced: machine quilted by exhibitor
Hand Pieced: machine quilted by someone else
Hand Quilted Quilt

Kit Quilt: machine quilted by exhibitor

Kit Quilt: quilted by someone by someone else
Machine Embroidery: quilted by exhibitor
Machine Embroidery: quilted by someone else
Machine Pieced: machine quilted by exhibitor
Machine Pieced: machine quilted by other
Minature Quilt Appliqued

Minature Quilt Combination

Minature Quilt Hand Quilted

Minature Quilt Machine Quilted



QUILTS CONTINUED

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

120 Minature Quilt Original Design

121 Mixed Techniques (pieced and appliqued): machine
quilted by exhibitor

122 Mixed Techniques (pieced and appliqued): machine
quilted by someone besides exhibitor

123 Original Design: machine quilted by exhibitor

124 Original Design: machine quilted by other

125 Original Design: Pieced

126 Pictorial Quilt: quilted by exhibitor

127 Pictorial Quilt: quilted by other

128 Quilt top

129 Vintage Quilt: Display only-Created before 1940

130 Vintage Quilt: Previous Best of Fair

131 Vintage Quilt: Started by one Generation and Completed

by Another
132 Vintage Quilt: Previous Best of Fair
133 YoYo
134 Other; please describe
RUGS
8160 Child - OCR 100 Braided
8161 Youth - OCR 101 Crocheted
8162 Teen - OCR 102 Hooked
8163 Adult - OCR 103 My First Rug
8164 Senior - OCR 104 ' Tooth Brush
8165 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 |Other; please describe
SERGER
8170 Child - OCR 100 Accessories
8171 Youth - OCR 101 Blouse
8172 Teen - OCR 102 Creative use of decorative threads
8173 Adult - OCR 103 Heirloom serging
8174 Senior - OCR 104 Home Décor Item
8175 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 My First Project
106  Skirt

107 Sportswear
108 Swimwear or Activewear
109 Other; please describe

TOYS
8180 Child - OCR 100 Doll: Handmade - fabric clothing, handmade
8181 Youth - OCR 101 Doll Clothes: 3-5 pieces
8182 Teen - OCR 102  Toy: fabric stuffed
8183 Adult - OCR 103  Other; please describe

8184 Senior - OCR
8185 Persons with Disabilities - OCR



AFGHANS

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

8190 Child - OCR 100 My First Afghan
8191 Youth - OCR 101 Afghan Stitch: embroidery
8192 Teen - OCR 102 | Shell Pattern
8193 Adult - OCR 103 Granny Squares: crochet
8194 Senior - OCR 104 Navajo
8195 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Raised Flower: crochet

106 Ripple: crochet

107 Knitted: simple design

108 Other; please describe

HAND KNITTING

8200 Child - OCR 100 My First Project
8201 Youth - OCR 101 Cap other than child's or infant's
8202 Teen - OCR 102  Shell
8203 Adult - OCR 103 Slippers
8204 Senior - OCR 104  Stole or Scarf
8205 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Sweater: Man's

106 Ladies: Fine Yarn

107 Ladies: Heavy Yarn

108 Other; please describe

HAND SPINNING - ANIMAL FIBER
8210 Child - OCR 100 Sheep Wool: fine single ply
8211 Youth - OCR 101 Sheep Wool: medium single ply
8212 Teen - OCR 102 Sheep Wool: two or more plies
8213 Adult - OCR 103 Angora Goat - Mohair: single or multi ply
8214 Senior - OCR 104 Other Goat: single or multi ply
8215 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Other; please describe
HAND SPINNING - PLANT FIBER

8220 Child - OCR 100 Cotton: fine single ply
8221 Youth - OCR 101 Cotton: medium single ply
8222 Teen - OCR 102 Cotton: two or more plies
8223 |Adult - OCR 103 Other; please describe

8224 Senior - OCR
8225 Persons with Disabilities - OCR

HAND WEAVING
8230 Child - OCR 100 Clothing: men
8231 Youth - OCR 101 Clothing: women
8232 Teen - OCR 102 Clothing: children
8233 Adult - OCR 103 Neck Scarf

8234 Senior - OCR 104

Shawl



HAND WEAVING CONTINUED

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

8235 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Rug
106 |Tapestry
107 Wall Hanging
108 Other; please describe

CROCHET
8240 Child - OCR 100 Afghan or Carriage Robe
8241 Youth - OCR 101 Baby Set: 3 pieces
8242 Teen - OCR 102 Booties
8243 Adult - OCR 103 | Cap/Bonnet
8244 Senior - OCR 104 Dress: thread
8245 Persons with Disabilities - OCR 105 Dress: yarn

106 Poncho/Shawl

107 Sacque or Sweater: Infant

108 Sweater: adult

109 Sweater: child

110 Vest

111 Other; please describe
INFANT AND CHILDREN KNIT

8250 Child - OCR 100 Afghan or Carriage Robe
8251 Youth - OCR 101 Baby Set: 3 pieces

8252 Teen - OCR 102 Booties

8253 Adult- OCR 103 Cap

8254 Senior - OCR 104 Dress

8255 Person(s) with Disabilities - OCR 105 Sacque or Sweater: infant

106 Sweater: child
107 Toy: knitted
108 Other; please describe



¢All Non Open Market livestock entries must meet the rules of the Jr. Livestock association and Greenlee County to be
eligible to show at the Greenlee County Fair.

oGreenlee County follows the rules and regulations instituted by the Arizona Department of Agriculture concerning
Livestock Health, transportation, and out of State Livestock requirements. Contact the Department at (602)542-4293 for

o Jr Livestock Entrants must keep and submit an acceptable record book on their animal(s) following record book
guildines for their club organization. Youth Quality Care for Animals is required to show.

oAll Livestock entered may not have been shown at any other County Fair.
eThe Livestock barn will be open to set up pen's on September 18, 2019; 4:00 pm until 7 pm. The Barn will be locked
down at 7:00 pm on September 18, 2019, no Exceptions.

needed.

oThe exhibitor will be required to display a stall card for each exhibit. Greenlee County will provide the stall cards. The
information that will be required on the stall card: name of the exhibitor, breed of animal, weight of animal, and age of
animal. This information will be filled out with the exception of Weight on the exhibit entry form. One may also decorate
pen and or personalize a sign to hang above pen.

oGreenlee County requires all exhibitors to be able to handle and control their animal. Jr. Livestock Steers specifically;
will need to be lead by the exhibitor with one lead rope to the satisfaction of the Greenlee County Livestock
Superintendents. Any animal that does not display Market Breed characteristics, is deemed unruly, hurt, displaying
sickness or disease may be asked by the Superintendents to be removed from the fairgrounds.

elt is highly recommended the exhibitor handle, wash and fit their own animals and when needed be assisted by
another youth ehibitor or leader.

oGreenlee County requires Youth Exhibitors to be dressed according to their club dress code for exhibiton and sale.
eMarket animal classes will be set by weight by the superintendents and Jr. Livestock association officers.

¢ Pens and allies must be kept clean throughout fair. Final cleaning of pen will be Sunday after animals are released
or exhibitor will be fined $25.00, which will be deducted from sale check. Exhibitor will have until 3:00 pm on Sunday to
o Each exhibitor is responsible for proper security of his/her animal and show equipment.

- All animals should be fed and watered normally while residing at the fairgrounds. Each exhibitor is required to
provide their own feed, troughs, and waters.

Important Livestock dates for Jr Livestock Association Exhibitors

Friday, August 9th 5:00 PM Livestock Exhibitor Entry Forms Due
Friday, August 9th 5:00 PM Ag display Due
Thursday, September 19th 7:00 AM-11:00 AM Jr Livestock animal weigh in

6:00 PM Jr Livestock Swine Market/Showmanship Show
Friday, September 20th 8:00 AM- Jr Livestock Goat, Lamb, & Beef

Market/Showmanship Show/Round Robin

Saturday, September 21st 12:00 PM-2:30 PM Jr Livestock BBQ

3:00 PM Jr Livestock Association Livestock Auction
Sunday, September 22nd  12:00 PM-3:00 PM Release of animals/Cleaning of barn, washracks,

and pens



Jr Livestock Association Market Animal

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

12000 Jr. Livestock Market - JLA 100 Goat min. weight of 50 Ibs, sold by the head
101 'Lamb min weight of 85 Ibs, sold by the head
102 'Steer min. weight of 900 Ibs, max weight of pay 1300 Ibs
103 ' Swine min weight of 195 Ibs, sold by the head
Greenlee County Bred & Fed Sponsored by the Greenlee County Cowbelles

12010 Market Steer- JLA 100 Steer calf; bred, born and raised in Greenlee County
Jr. Livestock Association Showmanship

12020 |Junior ages 9-13 by Jan. 1st- JLA 100 Goat Showmanship

12021 |Senior ages 14+ by Jan. 1st - JLA 101 Lamb Showmanship

102 Steer Showmanship
103 'Swine Showmanship
Jr. Livestock Association Round Robin Showmanship

The top showman in each species and age division will be given the opportunity to participate in the Round Robin
Junior and Senior Champion recieves a trophy buckle provided by Joe & Daisy Mae Cannon, Sissy and Claude Walker.
Ag Education Display (Due August 9, 2019 in fair office)

12030 | Child - OLA 100 Individual Ag Educational Building Display

12031 Youth - OLA The educational display is to promote agriculture. The display
12032 Teen - OLA should be informative about agriculture. It is to be 22x28 inch
12033 Adult - OLA posterboard. Items such as a hand made halter may be an

exhibit as long as there is an information page with it stating the

12034 | Senior - OLA purpose of the item and what it does in agriculture.

12035 Persons with Disabilities - OLA

12036 '4-H Group member - JLA 101 Group Display in Livestock Barn
12037 FFA Group member - JLA Each Group has the oportunity to share information about their
12038 GCYLA Group member - JLA Group, members , and projects in the barn.

Open Class Beef Cattle

All open class cattle must follow the Health paper requirements for the AZ Department of Agriculture

12040 Child - OLA 100 'Senior Bull

12041 Youth - OLA 101 Senior Cow

12042 Teen- OLA 102 Single Heifer Calf
12043 |Adult - OLA 103 Single Heifer Yearling
12044 | Senior - OLA 104 Two Year Old Heifer
12045 |Persons with Disabilities - OLA 105 Single Bull Calf

106 Single Steer

107 Pen of two Heifer Calves
108 Pen of two bull/steer Calves
109 Feeder Calves

Dairy Cattle
12050 Child - OLA 100 Cow, 3 yrs or older
12051 Youth - OLA 101 Cow 2 yrs
12052 Teen - OLA 102 Heifer, 1 yr and under

12053 Adult - OLA
12054 Senior - OLA
12055 Persons with Disabilities - OLA



Open Goat

All open goat need to have scrapie tags, premise ID # and Arizona Department of Health Required papers

12060 | Child - OLA

12061 'Youth - OLA

12062 Teen - OLA

12063 |Adult - OLA

12064 Senior - OLA

12065 Persons with Disabilities - OLA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

Dairy: Doe kid under 1 yr

Meat: Doe kid under 1 yr

Other: Doe kid under 1 yr

Other: Whether kid under 1 yr
Dairy: Doe 1 yr under 2 yr

Meat: Doe 1yr over

Other: Doe kid 1 yr and over
Dairy: under 2 yrs of age in milk
Meat: Wether 1 yr and over
Dairy: 2 yrs of age and over in milk
Other: Whether kid 1 yr and over

Open Sheep

All open sheep need to have Scrapie tags, premise ID # and Arizona department of Health required papers

12070 |Child - OLA

12071 Youth - OLA

12072 Teen-OLA

12073 Adult - OLA

12074 |Senior - OLA

12075 Persons with Disabilities - OLA

100
101
102
103
104
105

Ram

Ewe

Ewe lamb under one yr old
Ram lamb under one yr old
Feeder lamb max weight 89 Ibs
Pen of 3 lambs

Open Swine

All open swine must have Arizona department of Health papers

12080 Child - OLA

12081 'Youth -OLA

12082 Teen - OLA

12083 |Adult - OLA

12084 | Senior - OLA

12085  Persons with Disabilities - OLA

100
101
102
103
104

Boar

Sow

Gilt

Sow and Litter
Feeder



¢All Non Open Market Small Stock entries must meet the rules of the Small Stock Association and Greenlee County
to be eligible to show at the Greenlee County Fair.
oGreenlee County follows the rules and regulations instituted by the Arizona Department of Agriculture concerning
Livestock Health, transportation, and out of State Livestock requirements.
o Exhibitors Entering the Small Stock Association Division must keep and submit an acceptable record book on their
animal(s) following record book guildines for their club organization.
oAll Livestock entered in the Greenlee County Fair may not have been shown at any other County Fair.
eExhibitors entering under the Small Stock Association must turn in exhibit entry form and Ag Display to Fairgrounds
office by 08/09/2019. Those who meet these requirements will receive a gate pass to enter to feed animals daily
during fair.
e Exhibitors are required to supply breed of animal, and age of animal on Exhibit entry form by August 9, 2019.
Information is required for pen tags.
o Greenlee County will provide the initial shavings for pens. Additional shavings will be the exhibitors responsibility.
oGreenlee County requires all exhibitors to be able to handle and control their animal.
olt is highly recommended the exhibitor handle, wash and feed their own animals and when needed be assisted by
another youth ehibitor or leader.
o All birds will be judged in cages, by comparison and the APA, NPA, ABA Standard of Perfection
oGreenlee County requires Youth Exhibitors to be dressed according to their club dress code for exhibiton and sale.
o Classes will be set by breed standards determined by the superintendents and Judge.
e Pens and allies must be kept clean throughout fair. Final cleaning of pen(s) will be Sunday after animals are
released by 3:00 PM or exhibitor will be fined $25.00, which will be deducted from the exhibitor's sale or premium
check.
¢ Birds showing evidence of a contagious disease or parasite will be disqualified and asked to leave fairgrounds.
e Each exhibitor is responsible for proper security of his/her animal.
o All animals will be fed and watered normally while residing at the fairrgrounds. Each exhibitor is required to
provide their own feed.

Important Livestock dates for Small Stock Association Exhibitors

Friday, August 09th 5:00 PM Exhibitor Entry Forms Due
Friday, August 09th 5:00 PM Ag display Due
Thursday, September 19th 8:00 AM Small Stock Exhibits Received
11:00 AM Small Stock Exhibits Receiving closed
Friday, September 20th 9:00 AM- Poultry and Small Stock Judging
11:00 AM Poultry and Small Stock Showmanship
Saturday, September 21st 10:30 AM Small Stock Association Auction

Sunday, September 22nd 12:00 PM-3:00 PM Release of Livestock/Cleaning of barn, washracks,
and pens



AG EDUCATION DISPLAY (DUE AUGUST 09, 2019)

12030 |Child 100 |Individual Ag Educational Building Display

12031 |Youth The educational display is to promote agriculture. The
12032 |Teen display should be informative about agriculture. The
12033 | Adult posterboard is 22x28 inch. Items such as a hand made

halter may be an exhibit as long as there is an

12034 |Senior information page with it.

12035 |Persons with Disabilities

12036 |4-H Group member 101 |Group Display in Livestock Barn
12037 |FFA Group member Each Group has the oportunity to share information
12038 |GCYLA Group member about their Group, members , and projects in the barn.

Poultry entry form must include a division, class, and sub-class appropriate to birds age, and sex.

SMALL STOCK ASSOCIATION SHOWMANSHIP

13150 Junior (9 yrs - 13 yrs by Jan 1st) - SSA 100 Poultry Showmanship
13151 Senior (14 yrs - 19 yrs by Jan 1st) -SSA = 101 'Rabbit Showmanship
102 Cavey Showmanship

POULTRY SUB-CLASSES

a Cock
b Cockerel

c Hen

d Pullet

e Old Pair (Over 1 yr)

f  Young Pair (under 1 yr)
g Old Trio (Over 1 yr)

h Young Trio (under 1 yr)

AMERICAN

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

13000 Open Division - 0SS 100 Buckeye

13001 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Chantecler - Partridge
102 Chantecler - White
103 Delaware
104 Dominique
105 Holland - Barred
106 Holland - White
107 Java- Black
108 Java - Mottled
109 Jersey Giant - Black
110 Jersey Giant - Blue
111 Jersey Giant - White
112 Lamona - White
113 New hampshire
114 Plymouth Rock - Barred
115 Plymouth Rock - Blue
116 Plymouth Rock - Buff
117 Plymouth Rock - Columbian



118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

Plymouth Rock - Partridge
Plymouth Rock - Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock - White

Rhode Island -Rose Comb
Rhode Island -Single Comb
Wyandotte - Black

Wyandotte - Blue

Wyandotte - Buff

Wyandotte - Columbian
Wyandotte - Golden Laced
Wyandotte - Partridge
Wyandotte - Silver Laced
Wyandotte - Silver Penciled
Wyandotte - White

Other; Specify breed and variety

ASIATIC

13005 Open Division - OSS
13006 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

Brahma -Buff

Brahma -Dark
Brahma -Light

Cochin -Barred
Cochin -Black

Cochin -Blue

Cochin -Brown

Cochin - Buff

Cochin -Golden Laced
Cochin - Partridge
Cochin - Silver Laced
Cochin - White
Langshan - Black
Langshan - Blue
Langshan - White
Other; Specify breed and variety

ENGLISH

13010 Open Division - 0SS
13011/Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111

Australorp - Black
Cornish - Buff
Cornish - Dark
Cornish - White
Cornish - White Laced
Dorking - Colored
Dorking - Red
Dorking - Silver Gray
Dorking - White
Orpington - Black
Orpington - Blue
Orpington - Buff



ENGLISH CONTINUED

Division Number & Description Class Number & Description

112 Orpington - White

113 Redcap

114 Sussex - Light

115 Sussex - Red

116 Sussex - Speckled

117 Other; Specify breed and variety

MEDITERRANEAN
13015 Open Division - 0SS 100 Ancona -Rose Comb
13016 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Ancona - Single Comb

102 Andalusian - Blue

103 Buttercup

104 Catalina - Buff

105 Leghorn RC - Black

106 Leghorn RC - Brown-dark
107 Leghorn RC - Brown-light

108 Leghorn RC -Silver

109 Leghorn RC - White

110 Leghorn SC - Black

111 Leghorn SC - Black Tailed red
112 'Leghorn SC -Brown-dark

113 Leghorn SC -Brown-light

114 Leghorn SC - Buff

115 Leghorn SC -Columbian

116 Leghorn SC - Golden Duckwing
117 Leghorn SC - Red

118 Leghorn SC - Silver

119 Leghorn SC - White

120 Minocras RC -Black

121 Minocras RC - White

122 Minocras SC - Black

123 Minocras SC - Buff

124 Minocras SC - white

125 Spanish - White Faced Black
126 Other; Specify breed and variety

CONTINENTAL
13020 Open Division - 0SS 100 Barnevelder
13021 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Campine -Golden

102 Campine -Silver
103 Crevecoeur - Black
104 Egyptian Faymouis
105 Faverolle - Salmon
106 Faverolle - White
107 Hamburg - Black



108 Hamburg - Golden Penciled
109 Hamburg - Golden Spangled
110 Hamburg - Silver Penciled
111 Hamburg - Silver Spangled
112 Hamburg - White
113 Houdan - Mottled
114 Houdan - White
115 La Fleche - Black
116 Lakenvelder
117 Polish Bearded - Buff Laced
118 Polish Bearded - Golden
119 Polish Bearded - Silver
120 Polish Bearded - White
121 Polish Non Bearded - Black Crested Blue
122 Polish Non Bearded - Black Crested White
123 Polish Non Bearded - Buff Laced
124 Polish Non Bearded - Golden
125 Polish Non Bearded - Silver
126 Polish Non Bearded - White
127 Polish Non Bearded - White Crested Black
128 Polich Non Bearded - White Crested Blue
129 Welsummer
130 Other; Specify breed and variety
ALL OTHER STANDARD BREEDS

13025 Open Division - 0SS 100 Ameraucana - Black

13026 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Ameraucana - Blue
102 Ameraucana - Blue Wheaten
103 Ameraucana - Brown Red
104 'Ameraucana - Buff
105 Ameraucana - Silver
106 Ameraucana - Wheaten
107 Ameraucana - White
108 Araucana - Black
109 Araucana - Black breasted Red
110 Araucana - Golden Duckwing
111 Araucana - Silver Duckwing
112 Araucana - White
113 Aseel - Black Breasted Red
114 Aseel - Dark
115 Aseel - Spangled
116 Aseel - Wheaten (Females)
117 Aseel - White
118 Cubalaya - Black
119 Cubalaya - Black Breasted Red
120 Cubalaya - White



121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173

Frizzle Clean Legged -Black

Frizzle Clean Legged - Blue

Frizzle Clean Legged - Buff

Frizzle Clean Legged - Red

Frizzle Clean Legged - White

Frizzle Feather Legged - Black
Frizzle Feather Legged - Blue

Frizzle Feather Legged - Buff

Frizzle Feather Legged - Red

Frizzle Feather Legged - White

Malay - Black

Malay - Black Breasted Red

Malay - Red Pyle

Malay - Spangled

Malay - Wheaten (Females)

Maylay - White

Modern Game- Birchen

Modern Game- Black

Modern Game - Black Breasted Red
Modern Game - Brown Red

Modern Game - Golden Duckwing
Modern Game - Red Pyle

Modern Game - Silver Duckwing
Modern Game - Wheaten

Modern Game - White

Naked Neck - Black

Naked Neck - Buff

Naked Neck - Red

Naked Neck - White

Old English Game- Black

Old English Game - Black Breasted Red
Old English Game- Blue Breasted Red
Old English Game -Blue Goden Duckwing
Old English Game- Blue Silver Duckwing
Old English Game -Brown Red

Old English Game - Crele

Old English Game - Golden Duckwing
Old English Game - Lemon Blue

Old English Game - Red Pyle

Old English Game - Self Blue

Old English Game - Silver Duckwing
Old english Game - White
Phoenix-Golden

Phoenix - Silver



ALL OTHER STANDARD BREEDS CONTINUED

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182

Shamo - Black

Shamo - Black Breasted red
Shamo - Dark

Shamo - Wheaten (Females)
Sultan - White

Sumatra - Black

Yokohama - Red Shoulder
Yokohama - White

Other; Specify breed and variety

MODERN GAME BANTAMS

13030 Open Division - 0SS 100
13031 Small Stock Association-SSA 101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

Birchen

Black

Blue

Blue Breasted Rd
Brown Red
Golden Duckwing
Lemon Blue

Red Pyle

Silver blue

Silver Duckwing
Splash

White

Other; Specify breed and variety

OLD ENGLISH GAME BANTAMS

13035 Open Division - 0SS 100
13036 Small Stock Association-SSA 101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Blue

Blue Brassy Back
Blue Breasted Red
Blue Golden Duckwing
Blue Silver Duckwing
Brassy Back

Brown Red

Columbian

Crele

Cukoo

Ginger

Lemon Blue

Quall

Self Blue

Other; Specify breed and variety

SINGLE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS

13040 Open Division - 0SS 100
13041 Small Stock Association-SSA 101
102
103

Ancona - mottled

Andulasian - Blue
Australorp - Black
Campine - Golden



104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

Catalina - Buff

Delaware

Dorking - Colored

Dorking - Silver

Dutch- Blue light Brown
Dutch - light brown

Dutch - Silver

Frizzle

Holland - Barred

Holland - White

Japanese - Barred
Japanese - Black
Japanese - Black Tailed Buff
Japanese - Black Tailed White
Japanese - Brown Red
Japanese - Gray

Japanese - Mottled
Japanese - Wheaten
Japanese - White

Java - Black

Java - Mottled

Jersey Giant - Black
Jersey Giant - White
Lakenvelder

Lamona - White

Leghorn - Barred

Leghorn - Black

Leghorn - Black Tailed Red
Leghorn - Buff

Leghorn - Columbian
Leghorn - Dark Brown
Leghorn - Golden Duckwing
Leghorn - Light Brown
Leghorn - Red

Leghorn - Silver

Leghorn - White

Minorca -Black

Minorca - Buff

Minorca - White

Naked Neck -Black

Naked Neck - Red

Naked Neck - White

New hampshire Single Comb
Orpington - Black
Orpington - Blue



SINGLE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS CONTINUED

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168

Orpington - Buff

Orpington- Lavendar

Orpington - Splash

Orpington - White

Phoenix - Silver

Phoenix - Golden

Plymouth Rock - Barred
Plymouth Rock - Black
Plymouth Rock - Buff

Plymouth Rock - Columbian
Plymouth Rock - Partridge
Plymouth Rock - Silver Penciled
Plymouth Rock - White

Rhode Island Red - Single Comb
Spanish - Black

Sussex - Light

Sussex - Red

Sussex - Speckled

Welsummer

Other; Specify breed and variety

ROSE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS

13045 Open Division - 0SS

100

13046 Small Stock Association-SSA 101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

Ancona - Mottled

D'Anvers -Black

D'Anvers - Blue

D'Anvers - Cuckoo
D'Anvers - Mille Fleur
D'Anvers - Mottled
D'Anvers - Porcelain
D'Anvers - Quall

D'Anvers - Self Blue
D'Anvers - White
Dominique

Dorking - Rose Comb
Hamburg - Black

Hamburg - Golden Penciled
Hamburg - Golden Spangled
Hamburg - Silver Penciled
Hamburg - Silver Spangled
Hamburg- White

Leghorn - Black

Leghorn - Buff

Leghorn - Dark Brown
Leghorn - Light Brown



ROSE COMB CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS CONTINUED

122 Leghorn - Silver

123 Leghorn - White

124 Minorca - Black

125 Minorca - White

126 Redcap

127 Rhode Island Red

128 Rhode Island White

129 Rose Comb - Black

130 Rose Comb - Blue

131 Rose Comb - White

132 Sebright - Golden

133 Sebright - Silver

134 Wyandotte - Black

135 Wyandotte - Blue

136 Wyandotte - Buff

137 Wyandotte - Buff Columbian

138 Wyandotte - Columbian

139 Wyandotte - Golden Laced

140 Wyandotte - Partridge

141 Wyandotte - Silver Laced

142 'Wyandotte - Silver Penciled

143 Wyandotte - White

144 Other; Specify breed and variety
ALL OTHER CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS

13050 Open Division - 0SS 100 Ameraucana - Black
13051 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Ameraucana - Blue
102 Ameraucana - Blue Wheaten
103 Ameraucana - Brown Red
104 'Ameraucana - Buff
105 Ameraucana - Silver
106 Ameraucana - Wheaten
107 Ameraucana - White
108 Araucana - Black
109 Araucana - Black Red
110 Araucana - Golden Duckwing
111 Araucana - Silver Duckwing
112 Araucana - White
113 Buckeye
114 Chantecler - Partridge
115 Chantecler - White
116 Cornish - Black
117 Cornish - Blue
118 Cornish - Blue Laced
119 Cornish - Buff



ALL OTHER CLEAN LEGGED BANTAMS

Division Number & Description

Class Number & Description

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156

Cornish - Dark

Cornish - Mottled

Cornish - Spangled

Cornish - White

Cornish - White Laced

Crevecoeur - Black

Cubalaya - Black

Cubalaya - Black Breasted Red
Ccubalaya - White

Houdans - Mottled

Houdans - White

La Fleche - Black

Malay - Black

Malay - Black Breasted Red

Malay - Red Pyle

Malay - Spangled

Malay - Wheaten (Females)

Polish Bearded - Golden

Polish Bearded - Silver

Polish Bearded - White

Polish Non Bearded - Black Crested Blue
Polish Non Bearded - Black Crested White
Polish Non Bearded - Buff Laced

Polish Non Bearded -Golden

Polish Non Bearded - Silver

Polish Non Bearded - White

Polish Non Bearded - White Crested Black
Polish Non Bearded - White crested Blue
Shamo - Black

Shamo - Dark

Shamo - Wheaten

Sicilian Buttercup

Sumatra - Black

Sumatra - Blue

Yokoama - Red Shouldered

Yokoama - White

Other; Specify breed and variety

FEATHER LEGGED BANTAMS

13055 Open Division - 0SS
13056/ Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104

Booted Non Bearded - Black
Booted Non Bearded - Mille Fleur
Booted Non Bearded - Porcelain
Booted Non Bearded - Self Blue
Booted Non Bearded - White



FEATHER LEGGED BANTAMS CONTINUED

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

Brahma - Buff
Brahma - Dark
Brahma - Light
Cochin - Barred
Cochin - Birchen
Cochin - Black
Cochin - Blue

Cochin - Brown Red
Cochin - Buff

Cochin - Columbian
Cochin - Golden Laced
Cochin - Mottled
Cochin - Partridge
Cochin - Red

Cochin - Silver Laced
Cochin - White
D'uccle - Black
D'uccle - Golden Neck
D'uccle - Mille Fleur
D'uccle - Mottled
D'uccle - Porcelain
D'uccle - Self Blue
D'uccle - White
Faverolle - Salmon
Faverolle - White
Frizzle

Langshan - Black
Langshan - Blue
Langshan - White

Silkie Bearded -
Silkie Bearded -
Silkie Bearded -
- Gray
Silkie Bearded -

Silkie Bearded

Silkie Bearded

Black
Blue
Buff

Partridge

- White

Silkie Non Bearded -Black
Silkie Non Bearded -Blue
Silkie Non Bearded - Buff
Silkie Non Bearded - Gray
Silkie Non Bearded - Partridge
Silkie Non Bearded - White

Sultan

Other; Specify breed and variety



COMMERCIAL MEAT PEN (3)

13060 Open Division - 0SS
13061 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101

Fryers (3 1/2 -4 1/2 Ibs)
Broilers (4 1/2 - 6 Ibs)

EGG PRODUCTION

13065 Open Division - 0SS
13066 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103

Hen

Pullet

Pen of Three Hens
Pen of Three Pullets

DUCK SUB-CLASSES

a
b
c
d

Old Drake
Young Drake
Old Duck
Young Duck

HEAVY DUCKS

13070 Open Division - OSS
13071 /Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Appleyard

Aylesbury - White

Muscovy - Black

Muscovy - Blue

Muscovy - Chocolate

Muscovy - White

Pekin - White

Rouen

Saxony

Other; Please specify Breed/variety

MEDIUM DUCKS

13075 Open Division - 0SS
13076/ Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105

Buff

Cayuga - Black

Crested - Black

Crested - White

Swedish

Other; Please specify Breed/variety

LIGHT DUCKS

13080 Open Division - OSS
13081 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

Campbell - Khaki
Runner - Black

Runner - Buff

Runner - Chocolate
Runner - Cumberland
Runner - Fawn

Runner - Gray

Runner - Penciled
Runner - White

Magpie - Black & White
Magpie - Blue & White
Welsh Harlequins
Other; Please specify Breed/variety



BANTAM

DUCKS

13085 Open Division - 0SS
13086 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Call - Blue

Call - Buff

Call - Gray

Call - Pastel

Call - Snowy

Call - White

East Indies - Black

Mallard - Gray

Mallard - Snowy

Other; Please specify Breed/variety

TURKEY SUB-CLASSES

a
b
c
d

Old Tom
Young Tom
Old Hen
Young Hen

TURKEY

13090 Open Division - 0SS
13091 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

Black Spanish

Bourban Red

Bronze

Narragansett

Royal Palm

Slate

Royal Palm

Slate

White Holland

Other; Please specify Breed/variety

GUINEAS

13095 Open Division - OSS
13096 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101

Cock
Hen

GEESE SUB-CLASSES

a
b
c
d

Old Gander
Young Gander
Old Goose
Young Goose

GEESE

13100 Open Division - OSS
13101/ Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105

African - Brown

African - White

Embden -White

Toulouse - Gray

Toulouse - White

Other; Please specify Breed/variety



MEDIUM GEESE

13105 Open Division - 0SS 100 American - Buff
13106 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Pilgrim - Sex Linked
102 Saddleback Pomeranian - Buff
103 Saddleback Pomeranian - White
104 Sebastopol - White
105 Other; Please specify Breed/variety

LIGHT GEESE
13110 Open Division - 0SS 100 Canada -Eastern
13111/Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Chinese - Brown

102 Chinese - White

103 Egyptian - Brown

104 Tufted Roman

105 Other; Please specify Breed/variety
PIGEONS & DOVE SUB-CLASSES

a Old Cock

b Young Cock

c Old Hen

d Young Hen
PIGEONS & DOVES

13115 Open Division - OSS 100 Archangel
13116 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Budapest
102 Rock
103 Roller
104 Nun
105 Fantails
106 Modena
107 'Homer
108 Fantails
109 Flight
110 Other; Pigeon
111 Diamond Dove
112 Ringneck Dove
113 'Whit Dove
114 Other; Dove

OTHER WINGED CREATURE
13120 Open Division - OSS 100 Phesants
13121 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Quail

102 Chuckers
102 Other; Please specify Breed/variety
CAVIES SUB CLASSES

100 Jr. Sow (under 6 months)
101 Jr. Boar (under 6 months)
102 'Sr. Sow (over 6 months)
103 Sr. Boar (over 6 months)



CAVIES

13130 Open Division - 0SS
13131 Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106

Abyssinian
American
Peruvian

Silie

Teddy

White Crested
Any Other

PYGMY GOAT

13140 Open Division - 0SS
13141 Small Stock Association-SSA

100 Jr Wether (0-5 months of age)

101 Intermediate Wether (6-11 months of age)

102 Yearling Wethers (12 months to 24 months of age)

103 Jr Does (0-5 months of age)

104 Intermediate Doe (6-11 months of age)

105 Yearling Does (12 months to 24 months of age)
RABBIT SUB CLASSES

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
108

Pre Jr. Doe (under 3 months)
Pre Jr. Buck (under 3 months)
Jr. Doe (3- 6 months)

Jr. Buck (3 - months)
Intermediate Doe (6 -9 months)
Intermediate Buck (6-8 months)
Sr. Doe (over 8 months)

Sr. Buck (over 8 months)

RABBITS

13150 Open Division - 0SS
13151 |Small Stock Association-SSA

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

American

American Chinchilla
American Fuzzy Lop
American Sable
Californian
Champagne
D'argent
Checkered Giant
Cinnamon

Créme D'argent
Dutch

Dwarf Hotot

English Angora
English Lop
Flemish Giant
Florida White
French Angora
French Lop

Giant Angora

Giant Chinchilla



RABBITS CONTINUED

120 Himalayan

121 Holland Lop

122 Jersey Wooly

123 Lilac

124 Mini Rex

125 Netherland Dwarf
126 New Zealand

127 Palomino

128 Polish

129 Rex

130 Satin

131 Satin Angora

132 Silver

133 Silver Fox

134 Siver Marten

135 Standard Chinchilla
136 Tan

137 Lionhead

138 Thrianta

139 Other; please describe

RABBIT MEAT PEN(3)
13160 Open Division - OSS 100 Breeds Maturing less than 5 Ibs
13161 Small Stock Association-SSA 101 Breeds Maturing more than 5 |bs

102 Fryer 10 weeks old
103 Baker less than 3 months old
104 Roaster more than 3 months old
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